limited availability of information provided to Kontoor management and certain assumptions that Kontoor management believes are reasonable.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to the Acquisition, which includes adjustments for the following:

• Certain reclassifications to conform Helly Hansen’s historical financial statement presentation to the Company’s historical financial statement presentation (Note 2);
• Transaction Accounting Adjustments (Note 3); and
• Proceeds and uses of the financing entered in connection with the Acquisition (Note 3).

All terms defined in this exhibit of the report are used solely for the purposes of this exhibit and do not apply to any other section of this report.

® ®

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 28, 2025

(USD in Thousands)

For the six months
ended June 28, 2025

For the five months
ended May 31, 2025

For the six months ended
June 28, 2025

Kontoor Brands,
Inc. (Historical) -

USD
Helly Hansen

(Reclassified) - USD

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Financing

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma Combined for
Acquisition and

Financing Adjustments
Net revenues $ 1,281,160  $ 229,123  $ —  $ —  $ 1,510,283
Costs and operating expenses

Cost of goods sold 680,687  113,529  (150) 3D —  794,066
Selling, general and administrative expenses 448,637  119,705  (112) 3A —  571,271

1,523  3B
(28) 3C

1,546  3F
Total costs and operating expenses 1,129,324  233,234  2,779  —  1,365,337

Operating income (loss) 151,836  (4,111) (2,779) —  144,946
Interest expense (23,293) (4,790) 1,546  3F (16,035) 3H (42,572)
Interest income 6,337  1,136  —  —  7,473
Other income, net 18,761  —  —  —  18,761
Income (loss) before income taxes 153,641  (7,765) (1,233) (16,035) 128,608

Income taxes (37,154) 550  271  3G 3,528  3I (32,805)
Income from equity method investment 264  1,769  —  —  2,033

Net income (loss) $ 116,751  $ (5,446) $ (962) $ (12,507) $ 97,836
Earnings per common share

Basic $ 2.11  $ 1.76
Diluted $ 2.08  $ 1.75

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 55,458  55,458
Diluted 56,017  56,017

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 28, 2024

(USD in Thousands)

For the year ended
December 28, 2024

For the year ended
December 31, 2024

For the year ended
December 28, 2024

Kontoor Brands,
Inc. (Historical) -

USD
Helly Hansen

(Reclassified) - USD

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Financing

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma Combined for
Acquisition and

Financing Adjustments
Net revenues $ 2,607,578  $ 652,770  $ —  $ —  $ 3,260,348
Costs and operating expenses

Cost of goods sold 1,446,008  329,612  1,350  3D —  1,776,970
Selling, general and administrative expenses 819,281  272,064  (75) 3A —  1,098,944

3,713  3B
(67) 3C
913  3E

3,115  3F
Total costs and operating expenses 2,265,289  601,676  8,949  —  2,875,914

Operating income 342,289  51,094  (8,949) —  384,434
Interest expense (40,824) (15,056) 3,115  3F (38,301) 3H (91,066)
Interest income 11,149  2,783  —  —  13,932
Other expense, net (11,191) —  —  —  (11,191)
Income before income taxes 301,423  38,821  (5,834) (38,301) 296,109

Income taxes (55,621) (7,835) 1,284  3G 8,426  3I (53,746)
Loss from equity method investment —  (447) —  —  (447)

Net income $ 245,802  $ 30,539  $ (4,550) $ (29,875) $ 241,916
Earnings per common share

Basic $ 4.42  $ 4.36
Diluted $ 4.36  $ 4.30

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 55,549  55,549
Diluted 56,321  56,321

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition

On February 18, 2025, Kontoor Brands, Inc. (the “Company” or “Kontoor”) entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the issued and outstanding share capital of CTC
Triangle B.V., a Netherlands private limited liability company, which is the parent of a group of companies that operates the Helly Hansen  and Musto  brands. CTC Triangle B.V.,